#203 12-16-24 (R-2025-221)

# RESOLUTION NUMBER R- 315939

## DATE OF FINAL PASSAGE \_\_\_\_\_\_ 0FC 19 2024

### A RESOLUTION OF THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO APPROVING THE 2025-2026 STATE AND FEDERAL LEGISLATIVE PLATFORM.

### RECITALS

The Council of the City of San Diego (Council) adopts this Resolution based on the following:

A. The San Diego Municipal Code section 22.1901 provides that the City of San Diego (City) Government Affairs Department (Department) is responsible for planning, recommending, coordinating, and administering a state and federal legislative program for the City in accordance with legislative guidelines established by the Council.

B. The Department provides state and federal legislative coordination, serves as the City's liaison on state and federal governmental matters, and, in consultation with other City departments, the City's lobbyists, and others, develops for Council approval the City's legislative programs for the state and federal legislative sessions.

C. The 2025-2026 State and Federal Legislative Platform defines the City's Guiding Principles and Policy Priorities and provides a means to advance and protect the City's interests on issues at the federal and state levels.

D. The three Guiding Principles are (1) to promote social justice, equity, and inclusive economic development, (2) to preserve local control, and (3) to support fiscal stability and funding opportunities.

E. The Guiding Principles and the Policy Priorities under each principle allow for flexibility so that the Department, working with other City officials and the City's legislative

advocates, can be proactive and quickly respond within the defined, established boundaries to address legislative, regulatory, administrative, and budget issues that arise during the year.

F. On October 30, 2024, Department staff presented the proposed 2025-2026 State and Federal Legislative Platform to the Economic Development and Intergovernmental Relations Committee (Committee) for consideration. The Committee recommended approval of the proposed 2025-2026 State and Federal Legislative Platform and the Department work with Councilmember Raul Campillo's office to integrate the additions and revisions submitted by the San Diego and Imperial Counties Labor Council and San Diego County Building and Construction Trades Council to support local labor.

G. The Office of the City Attorney prepared this Resolution based on the information provided by City staff, including information provided by affected third parties and verified by City staff, with the understanding that this information is complete and accurate.

#### ACTION ITEMS

Be it resolved by the Council of the City of San Diego:

1. The Council approves the 2025-2026 State and Federal Legislative Platform, as presented to and amended by the Council.

2. Department staff is authorized to take any necessary actions to address and implement the policies set forth in the 2025-2026 State and Federal Legislative Platform.

APPROVED: HEATHER FERBERT, City Attorney

By Senior Deputy City Attorney

HRM:nja 10/23/2024 Or. Dept: Government Affairs Doc. No. 3855536 I certify that the Council of the City of San Diego adopted this Resolution at a meeting held on **DEC 1/6 2024**.

DIANA J.S. FUENTES City Clerk

Deputy City Clerk By

Approved: (date)

/layor

Vetoed:

(date)

TODD GLORIA, Mayor

Passed by the Council of The City of San Diego on \_\_\_\_\_ **DEC 1/6 2024**\_\_\_\_\_, by the following vote:

Councilmembers	Yeas	Nays	Not Present	Recused
Joe LaCava	X			
Jennifer Campbell	$\square$			
Stephen Whitburn	Z			
Henry L. Foster III	$\square$			
Marni von Wilpert	$\square$			
Kent Lee	Z			
Raul A. Campillo				
Vivian Moreno	Z,			
Sean Elo-Rivera	Ź			
				•

Date of final passage \_\_\_\_ DEC 1 9 2024

(Please note: When a resolution is approved by the Mayor, the date of final passage is the date the approved resolution was returned to the Office of the City Clerk.)

AUTHENTICATED BY:

TODD GLORIA Mayor of The City of San Diego, California.

(Seal)

DIANA J.S. FUENTES City Clerk of The City of San Diego, California.

By Cannie Patterson Deputy

Office of the City Clerk, San Diego, California				
Resolution Number R <b>315939</b>				